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SAMPLES SUBMITTED and REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS: 
 

The samples listed in Table I were submitted to New England Testing Laboratory on     
April 8, 2013. The group of samples appearing in this report was assigned an internal 
identification number (case number) for laboratory information management purposes. The 
client’s designations for the individual samples, along with our case numbers, are used to identify 
the samples in this report. This report of analytical results pertains only to the sample(s) provided 
to us by the client which are indicated on the custody record. The case number for this sample 
submission is Z0408-08. 
 

Custody records are included in this report. 
 
Site: Queen Anne Square, Newport, RI 
 

TABLE I, Samples Submitted 
 
Sample ID Date Sampled Matrix Analysis Requested 
    
Humic 4/5/13 Soil Table II 
 

TABLE II, Analysis and Methods 
 

ANALYSIS PREPARATION METHOD DETERMINATIVE METHOD 
Semi-volatile Compounds 3550C 8270D 
PCBs 3541 8082A 
Volatile Organic Compounds 5035 8260B 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 3550C 8100 mod. 
Total Metals   
Antimony 3050B 6010C 
Arsenic 3050B 6010C 
Beryllium 3050B 6010C 
Cadmium 3050B 6010C 
Chromium 3050B 6010C 
Copper 3050B 6010C 
Lead 3050B 6010C 
Mercury NA 7471B 
Nickel 3050B 6010C 
Selenium 3050B 6010C 
Silver 3050B 6010C 
Thallium 3050B 7010 
Zinc 3050B 6010C 

 
 
These methods are documented in:  
 
Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846, USEPA/OSW. 
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CASE NARRATIVE: 
 
Sample Receipt 
 
The samples were all appropriately cooled and preserved upon receipt. The samples were 
received in the appropriate containers. The chain of custody was adequately completed 
and corresponded to the samples submitted. 

 
Metals 
 
All analyses were performed according to NETLAB’s documented Standard Operating 
Procedures, within all required holding times, and with appropriate quality control 
measures.  All QC was within laboratory established acceptance criteria.  The samples 
were received, processed, and reported with no anomalies. 

 
PCBs 
 
All samples were extracted and analyzed within method specified holding times and 
according to NETLAB’s documented standard operating procedures. The results for the 
associated calibration, method blank and laboratory control sample (LCS) were within 
method specified quality control criteria. 

 
Semi-volatile Compounds 
 
All samples were extracted and analyzed within method specified holding times and 
according to NETLAB’s documented standard operating procedures. The results for the 
associated calibration, method blank and laboratory control sample (LCS) were within 
method specified quality control criteria. 
 
One surrogate outside quality control limits due to matrix interference. 

 
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
 
All samples were extracted and analyzed within method specified holding times and 
according to NETLAB’s documented standard operating procedures. The results for the 
associated calibration, method blank and laboratory control sample (LCS) were within 
method specified quality control criteria. 
 
The surrogate was reported outside quality control limits due to matrix interference. 
  
Volatile Organic Compounds 
 
All samples were analyzed within method specified holding times and according to 
NETLAB’s documented standard operating procedures. The results for the associated 
calibration, method blank and laboratory control sample (LCS) were within method 
specified quality control criteria. 
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Sample: Humic  Analyst’s Initials:BJ 
Case No. Z0408-08   
Date Collected: 4/5/13   
Sample Matrix: Soil   
Subject: TPH   
Prep Method: EPA 3550C Date Extracted Date Analyzed 
Analytical Method:      
EPA 8100 M 

 
4/8/13 

 
4/8/13 

   
Compound Concentration, 

 mg/kg* (ppm) 
Reporting Limit 

   
Total Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons  

 
153 

 
25 

   
Surrogates:   
Compound % Recovery Limits 
Chlorooctadecane 5 62-151 

 
ND = Not Detected 
*Dry Weight Basis 
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METALS RESULTS

The presence of the NETLAB LOGO in the top right corner of each page in this section indicates:

The Technical Manager of the Metals Analysis Department certifies that the results included in this
section have been reviewed and approved. Any exceptions or qualifications of substance have been 
reported in the case narrative.

 New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

Page 5 of 30



METALS RESULTS

blank
Case Number:   Z0408-08
Sample ID:  Humic
Date collected: 4/5/13
Matrix Soil
Solids, % 78.61 Analyst JC/RS
Sample Type: Total

Preparative Analytical Reporting Date of Date
Parameter CAS Number Method Method Result Limit Units Preparation Analyzed

Antimony 7440-36-0 3050B 6010C ND 1.72 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Arsenic 7440-38-2 3050B 6010C 2.04 1.72 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Beryllium 7440-41-7 3050B 6010C ND 0.86 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Cadmium 7440-43-9 3050B 6010C ND 0.86 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Chromium 7440-47-3 3050B 6010C 3.18 0.86 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Copper 7440-50-8 3050B 6010C 8.52 3.44 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Lead 7439-92-1 3050B 6010C 10.5 0.86 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Mercury 7439-97-6 NA 7471B ND 0.105 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Nickel 7440-02-0 3050B 6010C 2.13 0.86 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Selenium 7782-49-2 3050B 6010C ND 1.72 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Silver 7440-22-4 3050B 6010C ND 0.86 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Thallium 7440-28-0 3050B 7010 ND 0.43 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Zinc 7440-66-6 3050B 6010C 6.89 3.44 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13

ND indicates Not Detected.

All results are reported on a dry weight basis.

from netlab

 New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.
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METALS RESULTS

blank

Sample ID:  Preparation Blank
Matrix SOIL
Solids, % 100 Analyst JC/RS
Sample Type: Total

Preparative Analytical Reporting Date of Date
Parameter CAS Number Method Method Result Limit Units Preparation Analyzed

Antimony 7440-36-0 3050B 6010C ND 0.67 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Arsenic 7440-38-2 3050B 6010C ND 0.67 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Beryllium 7440-41-7 3050B 6010C ND 0.33 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Cadmium 7440-43-9 3050B 6010C ND 0.33 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Chromium 7440-47-3 3050B 6010C ND 0.33 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Copper 7440-50-8 3050B 6010C ND 1.33 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Lead 7439-92-1 3050B 6010C ND 0.33 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Mercury 7439-97-6 NA 7471B ND 0.067 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Nickel 7440-02-0 3050B 6010C ND 0.33 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Selenium 7782-49-2 3050B 6010C ND 0.67 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Silver 7440-22-4 3050B 6010C ND 0.33 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Thallium 7440-28-0 3050B 7010 ND 0.13 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13
Zinc 7440-66-6 3050B 6010C ND 1.33 mg/kg 4/8/13 4/8/13

ND indicates Not Detected.

All results are reported on a dry weight basis.

 New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.
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LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RECOVERY

Parameter True Value Result Units Recovery, % LCL, % UCL, % Date Analyzed

Antimony 66.7 65.7 mg/kg 98 80 120 4/8/13
Arsenic 13.3 12.6 mg/kg 94 80 120 4/8/13
Beryllium 13.3 13.0 mg/kg 98 80 120 4/8/13
Cadmium 66.7 59.3 mg/kg 89 80 113 4/8/13
Chromium 66.7 62.7 mg/kg 94 80 115 4/8/13
Copper 66.7 58.0 mg/kg 87 80 120 4/8/13
Lead 66.7 62.0 mg/kg 93 80 114 4/8/13
Mercury 0.133 0.143 mg/kg 107 80 120 4/8/13
Nickel 66.7 59.9 mg/kg 90 80 107 4/8/13
Selenium 13.3 12.2 mg/kg 92 80 120 4/8/13
Silver 33.3 29.8 mg/kg 89 80 120 4/8/13
Thallium 1.33 1.34 mg/kg 101 82 120 4/8/13
Zinc 66.7 59.7 mg/kg 90 80 119 4/8/13

Internal

 New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.
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RESULTS: PCBs

The presence of the NETLAB LOGO in the top right corner of each page in this section indicates:

The Technical Manager of the Organics Analysis Department certifies that the samples included 
in this section have been prepared and analyzed using the procedures cited and that the results 
have been reviewed and approved. Any exceptions or qualifications of substance have been 
reported in the case narrative.
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New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 
 

 
 

Sample: Humic  Analyst’s Initials: BJ 
Case No.: Z0408-08   
Date Collected: 4/8/13   
Sample Matrix: Soil   
Subject: PCBs Date Extracted Date Analyzed 
Prep Method: EPA 3541 4/8/13 4/8/13 
Analytical Method: EPA 8082A   

Compound Concentration Reporting Limit 
 ug/kg* (ppb) ug/kg* (ppb) 
Aroclor-1221 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1232 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1016 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1242 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1248 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1254 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1260 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1262 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1268 N.D. 100 
   
Surrogates:   
Compound % Recovery Limits 
TCMX 46 45-109 
DCBP 55 53-127 

 
 
*Dry Weight Basis 
N.D. = Not Detected 
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New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 
 

 
 

Sample: Method Blank  Analyst’s Initials: BJ 
Case No.: Z0408-08   
Date Collected: NA   
Sample Matrix: Soil   
Subject: PCBs Date Extracted Date Analyzed 
Prep Method: EPA 3541 4/8/13 4/8/13 
Analytical Method: EPA 8082A   

Compound Concentration Reporting Limit 
 ug/kg (ppb) ug/kg (ppb) 
Aroclor-1221 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1232 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1016 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1242 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1248 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1254 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1260 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1262 N.D. 100 
Aroclor-1268 N.D. 100 
   
Surrogates:   
Compound % Recovery Limits 
TCMX 86 45-109 
DCBP 92 53-127 

 
 
N.D. = Not Detected 
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New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 
 

 
PCB Laboratory Control Spike  

 
Sample Matrix: Soil     
Subject: PCB Date Extracted   Date Analyzed 
Prep Method: EPA 3540C 4/8/13   4/8/13 

Analytical Method:  
EPA 8082A 

    

Compound Amount 
Spiked 

Result Recovery Recovery 

 mg/kg mg/kg % Limits 
Aroclor 1016 0.500 0.445 89 66-140 
Aroclor 1260 0.500 0.427 85 63-130 
Surrogates:     

Compound % Recovery Limits   
TCMX 97 45-109   
DCBP 101 53-127   
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RESULTS: SEMIVOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

The presence of the NETLAB LOGO in the top right corner of each page in this section indicates:

The Technical Manager of the Organics Analysis Department certifies that the samples included 
in this section have been prepared and analyzed using the procedures cited and that the results 
have been reviewed and approved. Any exceptions or qualifications of substance have been 
reported in the case narrative.
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SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Case No.: Z0408-08 Client Name: Sage Environmental

Matrix: (soil/water/air) SOIL
Lab Sample ID: Humic

Sample wt/vol: 20.093 (g/ml) G
Lab File ID: B040803.D

Level:  (low/med) LOW
Date Sampled: 4/5/2013

Date Analyzed: 4/8/2013% Moisture: 21.39

Dilution Factor: 1.0Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL)

CAS NO. COMPOUND QUG/KGUNITS:

Injection Volume: 1.0

Date Extracted: 4/8/2013

(uL)

1B

Analyst's Initials: JD

Method: 8270

62-75-9 n-Nitrosodimethylamine U190
110-86-1 Pyridine U130
108-95-2 Phenol U130
62-53-3 Aniline U130
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether U130
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol U130
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene U130
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene U130
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene U130
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol U130
108-60-1 bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether U130
106-44-5 3- & 4-Methylphenol U250
621-64-7 n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine U130
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane U130
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene U130
78-59-1 Isophorone U130
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol U310
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol U630
65-85-0 Benzoic acid U940
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane U130
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol U310
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U130
91-20-3 Naphthalene U130
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline U130
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene U130
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol U310
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene U130
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene U130
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol U130
95-95-4 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol U130
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene U130
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniline U130
131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate U130
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene U130
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene U130

FORM I SV-1

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.
U=not detected, D=diluted, E=over range (another data sheet is included), J=below limit, B=found in blank

Page 14 of 30



SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Case No.: Z0408-08 Client Name: Sage Environmental

Matrix: (soil/water/air) SOIL
Lab Sample ID: Humic

Sample wt/vol: 20.093 (g/ml) G
Lab File ID: B040803.D

Level:  (low/med) LOW
Date Sampled: 4/5/2013

Date Analyzed: 4/8/2013% Moisture: 21.39

Dilution Factor: 1.0Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL)

CAS NO. COMPOUND QUG/KGUNITS:

Injection Volume: 1.0

Date Extracted: 4/8/2013

(uL)

1C

Analyst's Initials: JD

Method: 8270

99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline U130
83-32-9 Acenaphthene U130
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol U310
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol U310
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran U130
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene U130
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate U130
86-73-7 Fluorene U130
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether U130
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline U130
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol U310
86-30-6 n-Nitrosodiphenylamine U130
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether U130
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene U130
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol U310
85-01-8 Phenanthrene U130
120-12-7 Anthracene U130
84-74-2 Di-n-butylphthalate U190
206-44-0 Fluoranthene U130
92-87-5 Benzidine U3800
129-00-0 Pyrene U130
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate U130
91-94-1 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine U310
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene U130
218-01-9 Chrysene U130
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate U190
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate U190
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene U130
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene U130
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene U130
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene U130
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U130
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene U130

FORM I SV-2

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.
U=not detected, D=diluted, E=over range (another data sheet is included), J=below limit, B=found in blank
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SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Case No.: Z0408-08 Client Name: Sage Environmental

Matrix: (soil/water/air) SOIL
Lab Sample ID: BSS040813

Sample wt/vol: 20 (g/ml) G
Lab File ID: B040804.D

Level:  (low/med) LOW
Date Sampled: 4/5/2013

Date Analyzed: 4/8/2013% Moisture: 0

Dilution Factor: 1.0Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL)

CAS NO. COMPOUND QUG/KGUNITS:

Injection Volume: 1.0

Date Extracted: 4/8/2013

(uL)

1B

Analyst's Initials: JD

Method: 8270

62-75-9 n-Nitrosodimethylamine U150
110-86-1 Pyridine U100
108-95-2 Phenol U100
62-53-3 Aniline U100
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether U100
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol U100
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene U100
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene U100
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene U100
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol U100
108-60-1 bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether U100
106-44-5 3- & 4-Methylphenol U200
621-64-7 n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine U100
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane U100
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene U100
78-59-1 Isophorone U100
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol U250
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol U500
65-85-0 Benzoic acid U750
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane U100
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol U250
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U100
91-20-3 Naphthalene U100
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline U100
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene U100
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol U250
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene U100
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene U100
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol U100
95-95-4 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol U100
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene U100
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniline U100
131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate U100
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene U100
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene U100

FORM I SV-1

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.
U=not detected, D=diluted, E=over range (another data sheet is included), J=below limit, B=found in blank
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SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Case No.: Z0408-08 Client Name: Sage Environmental

Matrix: (soil/water/air) SOIL
Lab Sample ID: BSS040813

Sample wt/vol: 20 (g/ml) G
Lab File ID: B040804.D

Level:  (low/med) LOW
Date Sampled: 4/5/2013

Date Analyzed: 4/8/2013% Moisture: 0

Dilution Factor: 1.0Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL)

CAS NO. COMPOUND QUG/KGUNITS:

Injection Volume: 1.0

Date Extracted: 4/8/2013

(uL)

1C

Analyst's Initials: JD

Method: 8270

99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline U100
83-32-9 Acenaphthene U100
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol U250
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol U250
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran U100
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene U100
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate U100
86-73-7 Fluorene U100
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether U100
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline U100
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol U250
86-30-6 n-Nitrosodiphenylamine U100
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether U100
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene U100
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol U250
85-01-8 Phenanthrene U100
120-12-7 Anthracene U100
84-74-2 Di-n-butylphthalate U150
206-44-0 Fluoranthene U100
92-87-5 Benzidine U3000
129-00-0 Pyrene U100
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate U100
91-94-1 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine U250
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene U100
218-01-9 Chrysene U100
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate U150
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate U150
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene U100
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene U100
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene U100
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene U100
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U100
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene U100

FORM I SV-2

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.
U=not detected, D=diluted, E=over range (another data sheet is included), J=below limit, B=found in blank
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Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory

2D
SOIL SEMIVOLATILE SURROGATE RECOVERY

Lab Code: RI010

Case No.: Z0408-08

Client Name: Sage Environmental

Sample ID    #    #    #    #    #    # OUT

Level: (low/med) LOW

S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S6 TOT

HUMIC 34 42  01 44 36 * 41 131
BSS040813 90 105  02 101 105 100 088
LSS040813 92 103  03 99 117 106 090

# Column to be used to flag recovery values
* Values outside of contract required QC limits
D Surrogate diluted out

page 1 of 1 FORM II SV-2

QC LIMITS

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

S1 2-Fluorophenol = (27-130)
S2 Phenol-d6 = (30-130)
S3 Nitrobenzene-d5 = (35-130)
S4 2-Fluorobiphenyl = (36-130)
S5 2,4,6-Tribromophenol = (43-130)
S6 Terphenyl-d14 = (30-130)
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Date Extracted: 4/8/2013
Date Analyzed: 4/8/2013  

Amount Spiked Result, Recovery Lower Recovery Upper Recovery
ug/Kg ug/Kg % Limit Limit

n-Nitrosodimethylamine 2500 2126 85 18 100
Phenol 2500 1738 70 29 104
Aniline 2500 1207 48 19 101

bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 2500 1974 79 20 99
2-Chlorophenol 2500 1866 75 29 96

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2500 1781 71 22 89
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2500 1814 73 23 89
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2500 1838 74 34 108

2-Methylphenol 2500 2007 80 33 107
3- & 4-Methylphenol 2500 1930 77 35 103

n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 2500 2091 84 34 109
Hexachloroethane 2500 1786 71 20 89

Nitrobenzene 2500 1905 76 26 96
Isophorone 2500 2003 80 31 101

2-Nitrophenol 2500 2088 84 27 103
2,4-Dimethylphenol 2500 1876 75 34 109

bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 2500 2170 87 28 107
2,4-Dichlorophenol 2500 1924 77 30 105

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 2500 1831 73 23 99
Naphthalene 2500 1984 79 27 100

4-Chloroaniline 2500 1374 55 15 118
Hexachlorobutadiene 2500 2146 86 25 109

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2500 2132 85 28 106
2-Methylnaphthalene 2500 1766 71 28 100
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2500 2057 82 35 116
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2500 2172 87 27 114
2-Chloronaphthalene 2500 1951 78 31 107

2-Nitroaniline 2500 2544 102 35 112
Dimethyl phthalate 2500 1980 79 31 109

Acenaphthylene 2500 1890 76 35 109
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 2500 2364 95 32 118

Acenaphthene 2500 1865 75 32 108
4-Nitrophenol 2500 2028 81 15 111
Dibenzofuran 2500 1858 74 32 111

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 2500 2126 85 30 118
Diethyl phthalate 2500 2050 82 28 108

Fluorene 2500 1839 74 31 116

Semivolatile Soil Laboratory Control Spike
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Date Extracted: 4/8/2013
Date Analyzed: 4/8/2013

Amount Spiked Result, Recovery Lower Recovery Upper Recovery
ug/Kg ug/Kg % Limit Limit

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 2500 1880 75 30 109
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 2500 2591 104 41 150

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 2500 2128 85 30 106
Hexachlorobenzene 2500 2207 88 37 119
Pentachlorophenol 2500 2583 103 30 130

Phenanthrene 2500 1978 79 41 118
Anthracene 2500 1903 76 30 119

Di-n-butylphthalate 2500 2077 83 28 122
Fluoranthene 2500 2197 88 35 120

Pyrene 2500 2364 95 46 112
Butyl benzyl phthalate 2500 2721 109 25 127
Benzo(a)anthracene 2500 2167 87 45 114

Chrysene 2500 2052 82 33 123
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 2500 2817 113 34 133

Di-n-octyl phthalate 2500 2355 94 16 144
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 2500 2043 82 33 122
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 2500 1929 77 34 130

Benzo(a)pyrene 2500 1923 77 37 115
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 2500 1927 77 27 143
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 2500 1860 74 33 137
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 2500 1827 73 16 152

Semivolatile Soil Laboratory Control Spike

Page 20 of 30



blank

RESULTS: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

The presence of the NETLAB LOGO in the top right corner of each page in this section indicates:

The Technical Manager of the Organics Analysis Department certifies that the samples included 
in this section have been prepared and analyzed using the procedures cited and that the results 
have been reviewed and approved. Any exceptions or qualifications of substance have been 
reported in the case narrative.
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Case No.: Z0408-08 Client Name: Sage Environmental

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL

Lab Sample ID: Humic

Sample wt/vol: 4.8 (g/ml) G
Lab File ID: C040807.D

Date Sampled: 4/5/2013

Date Analyzed: 4/8/2013% Moisture 21.39

Dilution Factor: 1.0Soil Extract Volume: (uL)

Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)

CAS NO. COMPOUND QUG/KGUNITS:

Method:

Analyst's Initials: AM

8260

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride U130
74-83-9 Bromomethane U130
75-00-3 Chloroethane U130
67-64-1 Acetone U660
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene U130
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide U130
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride U130
1634-04-4 tert-Butyl methyl ether U130
156-60-5 trans-1,2 Dichloroethene U130
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane U130
78-93-3 2-Butanone U660
594-20-7 2,2-Dichloropropane U130
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene U130
67-66-3 Chloroform U130
74-97-5 Bromochloromethane U130
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane U130
563-58-6 1,1-Dichloropropene U130
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride U130
71-43-2 Benzene U130
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane U130
79-01-6 Trichloroethene U130
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane U130
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane U130
74-95-3 Dibromomethane U130
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone U660
106-93-4 Ethylene Dibromide U130
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U130
10061-02-6 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U130
108-88-3 Toluene U130
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane U130
591-78-6 2-Hexanone U660
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene U130
124-48-1 Chlorodibromomethane U130
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene U130
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane U130

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

U=not detected, D=diluted, E=over range (another data sheet is included), J=below limit, B=found in blank
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Case No.: Z0408-08 Client Name: Sage Environmental

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL

Lab Sample ID: Humic

Sample wt/vol: 4.8 (g/ml) G
Lab File ID: C040807.D

Date Sampled: 4/5/2013

Date Analyzed: 4/8/2013% Moisture 21.39

Dilution Factor: 1.0Soil Extract Volume: (uL)

Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)

CAS NO. COMPOUND QUG/KGUNITS:

Method:

Analyst's Initials: AM

8260

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene U130
1330-20-7 m & p-Xylene U260
95-47-6 o-Xylene U130
100-42-5 Styrene U130
75-25-2 Bromoform U130
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene U130
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U130
108-86-1 Bromobenzene U130
96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropane U130
95-49-8 2-Chlorotoluene U130
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene U130
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U130
106-43-4 4-Chlorotoluene U130
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene U130
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U130
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene U130
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene U130
74-87-3 Chloromethane U130
75-65-0 tert butyl alcohol U130
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene U130
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran U130
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene U130
60-29-7 Diethyl Ether U130
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene U130
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene U130
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane U130
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U130
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene U130
91-20-3 Naphthalene U130
87-61-6 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene U130
994-05-8 Tert-amyl Methyl Ether U130
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane U130
142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane U130
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane U130
637-92-3 Ethyl Tert-butyl ether U130

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

U=not detected, D=diluted, E=over range (another data sheet is included), J=below limit, B=found in blank
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Case No.: Z0408-08 Client Name: Sage Environmental

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL

Lab Sample ID: Humic

Sample wt/vol: 4.8 (g/ml) G
Lab File ID: C040807.D

Date Sampled: 4/5/2013

Date Analyzed: 4/8/2013% Moisture 21.39

Dilution Factor: 1.0Soil Extract Volume: (uL)

Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)

CAS NO. COMPOUND QUG/KGUNITS:

Method:

Analyst's Initials: AM

8260

108-20-3 Diisopropyl Ether U130
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane U33000

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

U=not detected, D=diluted, E=over range (another data sheet is included), J=below limit, B=found in blank
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Case No.: Z0408-08 Client Name: Sage Environmental

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL

Lab Sample ID: VBLK040813

Sample wt/vol: 10.0 (g/ml) G
Lab File ID: C040806.D

Date Sampled: 4/8/2013

Date Analyzed: 4/8/2013% Moisture 0

Dilution Factor: 1.0Soil Extract Volume: (uL)

Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)

CAS NO. COMPOUND QUG/KGUNITS:

Method:

Analyst's Initials: AM

8260

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride U50
74-83-9 Bromomethane U50
75-00-3 Chloroethane U50
67-64-1 Acetone U250
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene U50
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide U50
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride U50
1634-04-4 tert-Butyl methyl ether U50
156-60-5 trans-1,2 Dichloroethene U50
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane U50
78-93-3 2-Butanone U250
594-20-7 2,2-Dichloropropane U50
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene U50
67-66-3 Chloroform U50
74-97-5 Bromochloromethane U50
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane U50
563-58-6 1,1-Dichloropropene U50
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride U50
71-43-2 Benzene U50
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane U50
79-01-6 Trichloroethene U50
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane U50
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane U50
74-95-3 Dibromomethane U50
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone U250
106-93-4 Ethylene Dibromide U50
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U50
10061-02-6 Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U50
108-88-3 Toluene U50
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane U50
591-78-6 2-Hexanone U250
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene U50
124-48-1 Chlorodibromomethane U50
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene U50
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane U50

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

U=not detected, D=diluted, E=over range (another data sheet is included), J=below limit, B=found in blank
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Case No.: Z0408-08 Client Name: Sage Environmental

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL

Lab Sample ID: VBLK040813

Sample wt/vol: 10.0 (g/ml) G
Lab File ID: C040806.D

Date Sampled: 4/8/2013

Date Analyzed: 4/8/2013% Moisture 0

Dilution Factor: 1.0Soil Extract Volume: (uL)

Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)

CAS NO. COMPOUND QUG/KGUNITS:

Method:

Analyst's Initials: AM

8260

100-41-4 Ethylbenzene U50
1330-20-7 m & p-Xylene U100
95-47-6 o-Xylene U50
100-42-5 Styrene U50
75-25-2 Bromoform U50
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene U50
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U50
108-86-1 Bromobenzene U50
96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropane U50
95-49-8 2-Chlorotoluene U50
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene U50
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U50
106-43-4 4-Chlorotoluene U50
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene U50
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U50
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene U50
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene U50
74-87-3 Chloromethane U50
75-65-0 tert butyl alcohol U50
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene U50
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran U50
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene U50
60-29-7 Diethyl Ether U50
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene U50
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene U50
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane U50
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U50
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene U50
91-20-3 Naphthalene U50
87-61-6 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene U50
994-05-8 Tert-amyl Methyl Ether U50
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane U50
142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane U50
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane U50
637-92-3 Ethyl Tert-butyl ether U50

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

U=not detected, D=diluted, E=over range (another data sheet is included), J=below limit, B=found in blank
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Case No.: Z0408-08 Client Name: Sage Environmental

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL

Lab Sample ID: VBLK040813

Sample wt/vol: 10.0 (g/ml) G
Lab File ID: C040806.D

Date Sampled: 4/8/2013

Date Analyzed: 4/8/2013% Moisture 0

Dilution Factor: 1.0Soil Extract Volume: (uL)

Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)

CAS NO. COMPOUND QUG/KGUNITS:

Method:

Analyst's Initials: AM

8260

108-20-3 Diisopropyl Ether U50
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane U12000

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

U=not detected, D=diluted, E=over range (another data sheet is included), J=below limit, B=found in blank
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Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory

2B
SOIL VOLATILE SYSTEM MONITORING COMPOUND RECOVERY

Contract: Queen Anne Squ

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: Z0408-08 SAS No.: Sage E SDG No.: Sage Envi

SAMPLE NO.
EPA

   #    #    # OUT

Level: (low/med) MED

SMC1 SMC2 SMC3 TOT

103 105  01 096VLCS040813

103 109  02 094VBLK040813

100 106  03 090HUMIC

# Column to be used to flag recovery values
* Values outside of contract required QC limits
D System Monitoring Compound diluted out

page 1 of 1 FORM II VOA-2

QC LIMITS

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

SMC1 4-Bromofluorobenzene = (70-130)
SMC2 Toluene-D8 = (70-130)
SMC3 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 = (70-130)
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Volatile Organics Laboratory Control Spike

Date Analyzed: 04/08/2013 Sample ID: VLCS040813

Spike Spike Recovery, Lower Control Upper Control
Compound Added Result  % Limit, % Limit, %
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 48.8 98 70 129
Benzene 50.0 51.1 102 73 129
Trichloroethene 50.0 46.0 92 77 122
Toluene 50.0 52.4 105 75 123
Chlorobenzene 50.0 50.9 102 73 125
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